An Rannóg Talamhúsáide, Pleanála agus Iompair Land Use, Planning & Transportation Department

Telephone: 01 4149000 Fax: 01 4149104 Email: planning.dept@sdublincoco.ie

Jong Kim, AKM Design Unit 4, 2009 Orchard Business Centre Orchard Avenue Citywest Business Campus Dublin 24

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ACT, 2000 (as amended) AND PLANNING REGULATIONS THEREUNDER

Decision Order Number: 0730	Date of Decision: 02-Jun-2021
Register Reference: SD21A/0076	Registration Date: 08-Apr-2021

Applicant: Gary Povey

Development: Reduction of single storey rear extension; construction of detached 2 storey

house in side garden with new access and parking arrangement in front garden

and associated works.

Location: 56, St. Johns Close, Clondalkin, Dublin 22

Application Type: Permission

Dear Sir /Madam,

With reference to your planning application, received on 08-Apr-2021 in connection with the above, I wish to inform you that before the application can be considered under Section 33 of the Planning & Development Act 2000, six copies of the following ADDITIONAL INFORMATION must be submitted.

- 1. The Planning Authority has concerns that the proposed development is not in compliance with County Development Plan policy regarding the design of dwellings at corner sites. In this regard, the applicant is requested to:
 - (1) Redesign the northern elevation to ensure that it is provided with a strong façade to include habitable room windows at both ground and first floor. Both the northern and western elevations should be designed to provide passive surveillance. Revised elevational drawings and floor plans should be submitted.

- (2) The applicant is advised that the proposed dwelling, by reason of the proximity of directly facing habitable room windows to the property to the east, the failure of the existing dwelling to meet minimum internal space standards following the reduction of the existing extension and the lack of windows for the first-floor bedroom, would result in unacceptable overlooking and loss of privacy, and an unacceptable standard of accommodation, to the detriment of the amenity of neighbouring, existing and prospective residents. The applicant is advised to address the foregoing issues by way of further information.
- (3) The adjacent property is a bungalow, which is the built form along this side of the street. However, the properties on the opposite side of the street are two storey dwellings. It is felt in this instance that a two storey dwelling is acceptable due to the end of cul de sac corner site position. However, the current roof pitch shall be reduced to be more sympathetic to the adjacent property of No. 56. A revised design is requested to address this.
- 2. There are no SuDS (Sustainable Drainage Systems) proposed for the development. The applicant is requested to submit a report and drawing showing what SuDS are proposed. Examples of SuDS include, permeable paving, filter drains, tree pits and other such SuDS.
- 3. The applicant is requested to confirm on a drawing the width of the entrances to both No. 56 and No. 58 and outline how they will both connect to St. Johns Close.
- 4. The building line is behind that of the porch of the adjacent dwelling and appears to align to the building line of the extended properties along the street. The applicant is requested to confirm on a drawing if the building line of the proposed dwelling is the same as that of the extended street.
- 5. The applicant is requested to submit details on who owns the section of land between the road edge and applicant's front boundary wall for the proposed development, and establish and submit evidence of sufficient legal interest/written consent from the relevant stakeholders to access the site.
- 6. The applicant is requested to submit a proposal for the relocation of the existing public street lighting pole in the verge adjacent to the proposed vehicular access at the applicant's expense. Written agreement must be obtained from the South Dublin County Council Lighting Department and submitted as additional information.
- 7. The application is requested to submit the following revised drawings as Additional Information;
 -A revised plan of scale of 1:100 showing the dimensions of the boundary wall, access widths and set back dimensions. The plan shall include a dimensioned layout for two on curtilage parking spaces.
 -A revised elevation drawing of a scale of 1:100 showing the dimensions and heights of any gates, pillars and boundary walls for the proposed development. The boundary wall should not exceed 900mm in height and the pillars should not exceed 1200mm in height.
- 8. The proposed development is in an area at risk of 1 in 1,000 year flood event as per OPW flood risk maps. The applicant is requested to submit a report to show what risk of flooding exists for the development and what mitigation measures are proposed for the development. All floor levels shall be a minimum of 500mm above the highest known flood level of proposed site.

NOTE: The applicant should note that any submission made in repsonse to the above will be examined and MAY be deemed to be SIGNIFICANT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION by the

Planning Authority. In this event the applicant(s) will be subsequently notified and requested to publish a notice in an approved newspaper and erect or fix a site notice on the land or structure to which the further information relates and to submit copies of the both the newspaper and site notices to the Planning Authority in accordance with Article 35 (1) (a) and (b) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended).

Note: The applicant must submit the Further Information within **6 months** of the **date of decision**. If the information is not received within this period the planning authority shall declare the application to be withdrawn.

Please ensure that your reply to this Request for Additional Information is accompanied by a covering letter marked "ADDITIONAL INFORMATION" and that the Planning Register Reference Number given above is quoted on the covering letter.

Signed on behalf of South Dublin County Council

Register Reference: SD21A/0076

Date: 02-Jun-2021

Yours faithfully,

for Senior Planner